ANNUAL REPORT F.Y. 2024-25
NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that the 28th Annual General Meeting of the members of M/s. Sadhav
Shipping Limited is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, 30th September, 2025 at 11:30 a.m. IST through
Video Conferencing “VC”/ Other Audio Visual Means (“OAVM”) to transact, with or without
modifications the following business:
 1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial
year ended 31st March, 2025 together with the Reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors

(DIN: 00249338)
Date: 08/09/2025
Place: Mumbai
25
ANNUAL REPORT F.Y. 2024-25
1. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) inter-alia vide its General Circular No.14/2020 dated
8th  April, 2020, General Circular No. 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020, General Circular No. 20/2020
dated 5th May, 2020, General Circular No. 02/2021 dated 13th January, 2021, General Circular No.
19/2021 dated 8th December, 2021, General Circular No. 21/2021 dated 14th December, 2021,
General Circular No. 10/2022 dated 28th December, 2022, General Circular No. 09/2023 dated 25th
September, 2023 and the latest being General Circular No. 09/2024 dated 19th September, 2024
(collectively referred to as “MCA Circulars”) and other applicable circulars issued in this regard, has
permitted the holding of the annual general meeting through Video Conferencing (“VC”) or through
other audio-visual means (“OAVM”), without physical presence of the Members at a common venue.
Further, Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), vide its Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated 12th May, 2020, Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated 15th January, 2021, Circular No.
SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2022/0063 dated 13th May, 2022, Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-
RACPOD1/P/CIR/2023/001 dated 5th January, 2023, Master Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11th July, 2023, Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-
PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/167 dated 7th October, 2023 and latest Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-
2/P/CIR/2024/133 (collectively referred to as SEBI Circulars) and other applicable circulars issued in

relating to e-voting are given in this Notice under Note No.24. The voting facility through electronic
voting system shall be
28
ANNUAL REPORT F.Y. 2024-25
available during the AGM and members attending the meeting through VC who have not casted their
vote by remote e-voting shall be able to exercise their right during the meeting through electronic
voting system.
15. The process and manner for e-voting and process of joining meeting through video conferencing
along with other details also forms part of the Notice.
16. The Company has close Register of Members and the Share Transfer Books for the purpose of
AGM.
17. Members desirous of seeking any information concerning the Accounts of the Company are
requested to address their queries in writing to the Company to email at cs@sadhav.com at least seven
days before the date of the meeting so that the requested information can be made available at the
time of the meeting.
18. SEBI Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 dated June 8, 2018 and further amendment
vide Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/49 dated November 30, 2018, requests for effecting
transfer of securities (except in case of transmission or transposition of securities) shall not be
processed from April 1, 2019 unless the securities are held in the dematerialized form with the
depositories. Therefore, Shareholders are requested to take action to dematerialize the Equity Shares
of the Company, promptly.

(viii) The Scrutinizer, after scrutinizing the votes cast at the meeting and through remote e-voting,
will, not later than three days of conclusion of the Meeting, make a consolidated scrutinizer’s
report and submit the same to the Chairman. The results declared along with the consolidated
scrutinizer’s report shall be placed on the website of the Company www.sadhavshipping.com  and
on the website of NSDL www.evoting.nsdl.com. The results shall simultaneously be communicated
to the Stock Exchange.
25. The instructions for remote e- voting electronically are as under:
a) The voting period begins at Saturday, 27th September, 2025 on 9:00 a.m. (IST) and ends at
Monday, 29th September, 2025 on 5.00 p.m. (IST). During this period shareholders of the
Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date
i.e. 24th September, 2025 may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled
by NSDL for voting thereafter.
b) Shareholders who have already voted prior to the meeting date would not be entitled to vote at
the meeting.
31
c) Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated 9th December, 2020,
under Regulation 44 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, listed entities are required to provide remote e-voting facility to its
shareholders, in respect of all shareholders resolutions. However, it has been observed that the
participation by the public non-institutional shareholder’s/retail shareholders is at a negligible level.